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RENE FFRENCH, JOHN RICHARD IN THE DISTRICT COURT
DIAL, AND STUART BRUCE SORGEN,
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BURNET COUNTY, TEXAS

DEFENDANTS WINDERMERE OAKS WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION
DIRECTORS WILLIAM EARNEST, THOMAS MICHAEL MADDEN, DANA MARTIN,
ROBERT MEBANE, PATRICK MULLIGAN, JOE GIMENEZ, MIKE NELSON, AND
DOROTHY TAYLOR’S SUPPLEMENT TO EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
TRADITIONAL AND NO-EVIDENCE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Under Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 166a(c) and pursuant to the February 4, 2021 Agreed
Order amending the submission and response dates, Defendants Windermere Oaks Water Supply
Corporation (“WOWSC”) Directors William Earnest, Thomas Michael Madden, Dana Martin,
Robert Mebane, Patrick Mulligan, Joe Gimenez, Mike Nelson, and Dorothy Taylor (“Directors™)
file this timely Supplement to Evidence (“Supplement”) in Support of their Traditional and No-
Evidence Motion for Summary Judgment (“Motion”), filed on November 4, 2020.

In addition to the evidence attached to and referenced in their Motion, the Directors intend
to rely on the following timely-filed summary judgment evidence, attached hereto:

Exhibit 13:  Second Declaration of Bob Mebane with exhibits

Exhibit 13-A: Memorandum to Robert Mebane from Mark H. Zeppa

regarding Continuing Inquiry into Petition to Remove Director, January 3,
2017 (MEBANE 000088-89)









CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on February 19, 2021, a true and correct copy of the above and
foregoing has been served by electronic filing service on the following:

Kathryn E. Allen Jose de la Fuente

kallen@keallenlaw.com jdelafuente@lglawfirm.com

THE LAW OFFICE OF KATHRYN E. LLOYD GOSSELINK ROCHELLE &
ALLEN, PLLC TOWNSEND, P.C.

114 West 7™ Street, Suite 1100 816 Congress Ave., Suite 1900

Austin, Texas 78701 Austin, Texas 78701

Attorney for Intervenor Plaintiffs Attorney for Defendant Windermere Oaks

Water Supply Corporation
Molly Mitchell
mollym@abdmlaw.com
ALMANZA, BLACKBURN, DICKIE &
MITCHELL, LLP
2301 S. Capital of Texas Hwy., Bldg. H
Austin, Texas 78746
Attorney for Defendant Friendship Homes
& Hangars, LLC

/s/ Shelby O’Brien
Shelby O’Brien
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BURNET COUNTY, TEXAS

SECOND UNSWORN DECLARATION OF ROBERT MEBANE
IN LIEU OF AFFIDAVIT

“Pursuant to Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code section 132.001, I make this unsworn
declaration in lieu of an affidavit.

1. My name is Robert Mebane, my date of birth is September 27, 1944, and my
address is 700 Park Blvd., Austin, TX, 78751, USA. I am over 21 years of age.

2. I served as President of the Board of Directors (“the Board”) for the Windermere
Oaks Water Supply Corporation (“WOWSC”) from May 2015 to April 2017. All facts in this
declaration are true and correct and within my personal knowledge, including my knowledge as a
Board director.

3. The following document attached hereto is a true and correct copy of a document
in my possession from my time serving on the Board of the WOWSC and that I produced in the

above lawsuit:

Exhibit 13-A: Memorandum to Robert Mebane from Mark H. Zeppa regarding Continuing
Inquiry into Petition to Remove Director, January 3, 2017 (MEBANE 000088-89).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.”



Executed in Travis County, State of Texas, on the / ‘_‘2 day of February, 2021.

Robert Mebane™
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MEMORANDUM
Confidential Attorney/Client Document for Board Use Only

TO: Robert Mebane, President
Windermere Oaks Water Supply Corporation

FROM: Mark H. Zeppa
DATE: January 3, 2017
SUBJ: Continuing Inquiry Into Petition to Remove Director

In response to my prior memorandum concerning the petition to remove Dana Martin as
a member of the Board of Directors, you have informed me that former Director Mike
Madden told you he had copies of the minutes for the general session and the executive
session held December 19, 2015. You have sent me copies of those documents. You
have also said Mr. Madden would provide a statement that the facts recited in the two
sets of minutes did occur as stated therein.

From my review of this additional information, it appears that Windermere Oaks Water
Supply Corporation (WOWSC) general followed the requirements of the Texas Open
Meetings Act in conducting the December 19, 2015, Board meeting. Further, it appears
that Dana Martin disclosed the potential conflict between her position as a Board member
and the proposed purchaser of the four acres in question. After making her presentation
for the purchase of the property, she recused herself from all discussions about the sale
and the vote thereon.

One of the allegations raised by the petitioners was the granting of a right of first refusal
for the remaining seven acres. The minutes concerning the sales presentation do not
address this matter. However, you have informed me that you and Mr. Madden concur
that the issue was included in the contract of sale. Mr. Madden remembered it being
discussed during the Executive Session of December 19, 2015. It clearly was before
WOWSC at the time the sale was closed because you co-signed the contract that was
filed with the County.

| cannot find, from the information you have provided me on two occasions, that an illegal
action was taken by the Board in selling the two acres to Ms. Martin and her partner.
Neither can | find that Ms. Martin violated any ethical obligations to WOWSC in presenting
her offer to purchase, and subsequently purchasing the four acres.

The petitioners have raised the issue of a recall in a proper manner. They are entitled to
a hearing and vote by the Board on the matters raised. It is up to the current Board of
Directors to hear all of the evidence and consider the arguments on whether Ms. Martin
has violated an obligation to the Corporation and should be removed. She is entitled to
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attend this hearing, hear all evidence against her, and present rebutting evidence of her
own. As the subject of the hearing and the person sought to be removed from office, she
is automatically excluded from the vote on the petition. She may only be removed if a
majority of the remaining directors vote in favor of removal. If there is a tie vote, the
petition fails for lack of a majority.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. | will be happy to attend the
hearing by conference call if the Board desires.

Mark Zeppa

MEBANE 000089
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BURNET COUNTY, TEXAS

SECOND UNSWORN DECLARATION OF PATRICK MULLIGAN
IN LIEU OF AFFIDAVIT

“Pursuant to Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code section 132.001, I make this unsworn
declaration in lieu of an affidavit.

1. My name is Patrick Mulligan, my date of birth is January 11, 1947, and my address
is 1009 Coventry Road, Spicewood, TX 78669, USA. I am over 21 years of age.

2. I was a Director on the Board of Directors (“Board”) of Windermere Oaks Water
Supply Corporation (“WOWSC”) from 2005-2016. I was President of the Board from 2011 until
April 2015. I was also Secretary-Treasurer during part of my time on the Board. All facts in this
declaration are true and correct and within my personal knowledge, including my knowledge as a
Board director.

3. The following documents attached hereto are true and correct copies of emails in
my possession from my time serving on the Board of the WOWSC and that I produced in the
above lawsuit:

Exhibit 14-A: Email from Malcolm Bailey to Dana Martin regarding W[OW]SC’s Power
to Sell Property, April 25,2011 (MULLIGAN 000031);



Exhibit 14-B. Emails between Patrick Muilligan, Robert Maben, Mike Madden regarding
Confidential — Pertinent Point from the BOD Tape, February 23, 2017 (MULLIGAN
000548-549);

Exhibit 14-C: Emails from Frank Greenberg regarding Letter of Intent to Purchase
WOWISC] 7 Acres, May 7 & 23, 2013 (MULLIGAN 000550-557).

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed in Burnet County, State of Texas, on the _ <] " day of February, 2021.

sl
Patrick Mulligan”
i
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Page 1 of 1

Dana J. Martin

From: <malcotmdbailey@comcast.net>

Date: Monday, April 23, 2011 10:45 AM

To: "Dana Martin" <dana@lakefriends.com>; <gyoung{@stellargy.com>
Subject:  Fw: WSC's power to sell property (4-25-11)

Connected hy DROID on Venizon Wirelass

---—-Original message-----

From: Mark Zeppa <markzeppa@austin.rr.com>

To: mulligan@mvpconsultants.com, Pat Muliigan <patrickjmulligan@gmail.com>, Malcolm Bailey
<malcotmdbailey@comcast.net>

Sent: Mon, Apr 25, 2011 15:39:38 GMT+00:00

Subject: WSC's powsr 1o sell property (4-25-11)

Malcolm called and said he was negotiating with Windermere Oaks WSC for the
sale of land at the airport. He posed the question of whether a water

supply corporation can s¢ll land to a third party without soliciting public

bids.

A WSC is a private non-profit corporation. Unless required by loan
covenants or other self-imposed constraints, it can buy or sell property .
without going to bid.

This differs from a water district which must use the bidding process
because it is a governmental entity and is using public funds.

Mark

Mark H. Zeppa

Law Offices of Mark H. Zeppa, PC

4833 Spicewood Springs Road, Suite 202

Austin, Texas 78759

(512) 346-4011, Fax (512) 346-6847

Cell (512) 289-4599

markzeppa@austin.rr.com or IWSCOT@austin.rr.com

4/25/2011

MULLIGAN_000031
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Re: Confidential - pertinent points from the BOD tape. DO NOT SHARE
February 3, 2017 at 8:09 AM

| plan n talking to Zeppa today | have sent him a script proposail on my comments for at meeting

——-0riginal Message—--

From: Pat Mulligan <patrickimulligan@gmail.com>

To: Bob Mebane <mebaneaustin@aol.com>

Cc: Mike Madden <tmmadden0606@gmail.com>

Sent; Fri, Feb 3, 2017 7:54 am

Subject: Re: Confidential - pertinent points from the BOD tape. DO NOT SHARE

Will there be legal representation for WOWSC in attendance? Also, what is my position in this meeting
if | make any comments, am | protected if there is legal action? Should | keep quiet v).'hen the
petitioners side starts quoting from the petition which is full of falsehoods? | need guidance or should |
not attend.

Best regards,

Pat Mulligan

CEOQ Mentor and Strategist
Vistage Master Chair.

C: (612) 573 0311

E: patrickimulligan@gmail.com
W: www.patrickjmulligan.com

Learn about Vistage

On Feb 3, 2017, at 7:38 AM, mebaneaustin@aol.com wrote:

I think you summarized the event accurately

| think the three of us had a free discussion as to best deal to do for the water assoc

I would like to once again think Mike for his efforts to document the efforts of the board
Unfortunatsly at the meeting on Mar 11th | can only generally state actions taken

| think it is interesting that the petition had all the board minutes attached except the minutes of this meeting
Bob

--—-Original Message-—

From: Pat Mulligan <patrickimulligan@gmail.com>

To: Mike Madden <tmmadden0606@gmail.com>; Bob Mebane <mebaneaustin@aol.com>
Sent: Fri, Feb 3, 2017 6:44 am

Subject. Confidential - pertinent points from the BOD tape. DO NOT SHARE

Mike and Bob, | just listened to the tape of the December 21st 2015 BOD meeting, and feel good about
our conversation and how we came to our final decision. Please read my overview and tell me what |
have missed and how this needs to be clarified. | understand that we are the only three that can review

this tape in addition to the AG. | am not sure how that relates to this very minimal transcript but lets
assume we cannot distribute this.

When Dana made the proposal it was in open session and there was Dana, Bob, Mike and George and
myself in the room. When Dana left and we went into executive session, there was Bob, Mike, George
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and myseif in the room. When we voted after executive session there was Dana, Bob, Mike, George
and myself in the room and Dana recused herself from the vote.

In executive session we discussed that our original intention for moving the plant and rebuilding, was to
sell the full acreage for $350,000 and that we had been trying for many vears and had even authorized
Bill Eamest to put up a bill board and discuss the sale with anyone he could. We got 2 bids over time,
$100,000 for the full acreage from Malcoim Bailey and $175,000 for the full acreage from Frank
Greenberg, both of which we tumed down. We discussed our concemn that some in the community
would think that we had made a sweetheart deal with Dana and discussed delaying acceptance and
putting the property back up for sale for an additional 90 days. We decided against it, because if we did
not get a bid during that time we would not have any further negotiating power with Dana and she
could lower her bid, or cance! it.

Dana's proposat (with special provisions; no helicopters, paying for drainage, granting of 2 future
easements and the first right of refusal) was referred to three times in the tape. The first time, by Dana
when she made the presentation in detail during the open part of the meeting. A second time during the
executive session when | read out loud a section of the proposal, including the first right of refusal. A
third time when we came out of executive session and voted on the proposal with the amendment that
we wanted to net $200,000 for the 4 acres and not pay any real estate fees. Dana stated that she had
a detailed ruling from Zeppa (our attomey) that stated in short that a WSC like ours, can buy and sell

property without going to bid. We voted on the totai proposai and stated that she was recused from the
executive session and the final vote.

| believe we made a strong ethical business decision. We got $200,000 net for 4 acres which is
$50,000 per acre and immediately put that money towards our loan, reducing our operating costs by
$3,000/month. This enabled us to maintain our rates and still have the rest of the acreage to sell in the
future with the strong possibility of getting $350,000 pius for the full acreage, which was our intention.

Also, even if Dana has the first right of refusal we are not obliged to take her bid if it is lower than other
bidders.

3est regards

MULLIGAN 000549
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